risk in the banking book (IRRBB) and the basis risk exposure report. OakNorth Bank monitors the Net

Present Value (NPV) sensitivity to the positive and negative 200 basis points shift in the yield curve

including the Bank of England base rate or LIBOR-linked floors embedded within the customer loan

agreements and conditional assumptions on prepayments.

❑ NPV sensitivity for the 6 pre-defined non-linear rate shocks from the EBA.

❑ Basis risk metrics including: Earnings at Risk (EAR) measures for 25bps reference rate dislocation (Base

rate/ LIBOR/ Customer deposit cost of funding).

❑ Additionally, we also track NPV sensitivity of 1bps shift in the reference rate gap to rate floors contractually

agreed with our borrowers.

The Bank has Risk Appetite metrics to ensure levels are managed within the tolerance of the Board for such

risks. To support the Bank in managing within these risks, OakNorth Bank has in place reference rate floors

that provide significant protection against adverse rate movements versus origination rates. The Bank does

not hold balances in any other currencies.

As at 31 December, the NPV sensitivity to +/-200bps shift including the impact of rate floors was as follows.

The impact is positive in both +/- shift:

 2020 (£m) 2019 (£m)

NPV Sensitivity to +2% shift (including base/ LIBOR rate floors)  20.9 19.0

NPV Sensitivity to -2% shift (including base/ LIBOR rate floors) 35.5 25.7

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

Annual report 2020 Page  87 | OakNorth Bank Plc

The worst impact of 12m NII at risk at risk to +/-  25bps shock  is  (£0.6) million as of 31 December 2020.

 Operational Risk

Operational risk is defined as the risk of direct or indirect impacts resulting from human factors, inadequate

or failed internal processes and systems, or external events. OakNorth Bank aims to mitigate each risk with

robust controls and monitoring.

OakNorth Bank has implemented an Operational Risk policy and robust risk mitigation processes. The first line